REGULAR SESSION

February 8, 2023

- 1. t/a Tony's Liquors, Jaymin M. Patel, Member-Manager, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, Tony's Wine & Spirits, LLC., 12637 Laurel Bowie Road, Laurel, Maryland 20708 – Request for a Special Sunday Sales Permit. Represented by Robert Kim, Esquire.
- 2. t/a Tony's Liquors, Jaymin M. Patel, Member-Manager, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, Tony's Wine & Spirits, LLC., 12637 Laurel Bowie Road, Laurel, Maryland 20708 – Request for a Delivery Permit. Represented by Robert Kim, Esquire
- **3.** t/a El Puente de Oro Restaurant, Ciro Castro, President for a Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor for the use of Castro Corp, t/a El Puente de Oro Restaurant, 1401 University Blvd, Unit G-5 & G-6, Hyattsville, 20783. Request for a Special Entertainment Permit. Continued from May 4, 2022.
- 4. Wilson E. Ceron-Jacome, President, Secretary, Treasurer, Lubia Ceron Vice President, t/a Rancho Rio Bravo, 2031-C University Blvd. Hyattsville, Maryland 20783, Class B, Beer, Wine, and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 6-311 and R.R. #11, Purchase Alcoholic Beverages from other than a Wholesaler, of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and R.R. #26 A (7) "The failure of any licensee to keep records required by the Maryland Code or by the Rules and/or Regulations of this Board or the refusal to allow inspection of such records by duly authorized persons". To wit; on or about Monday, November 21, 2022, at approximately 10:00 p.m., Inspector Farmer-Johnson of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners conducted a Routine Inspection at the licensed premises, located at 2031-C University Blvd., Hyattsville, MD. Inspector Farmer-Johnson observed nearly empty bottles of liquor and inquired about the invoices/records to identify which Authorized Retailer the alcoholic beverages were purchased from and the manager advised she had no invoices nor could identify where any of the alcoholic beverages were purchased from. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing.
- 5. Jeffery Miskiri, Owner, t/a Suga & Spice, 5557 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 100 Hyattsville, Maryland 20781, Class B(AE), Beer, Wine, and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Maryland Annotated Code 6-304 selling alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one and RR No. 1 Sales to a minor of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit; on Thursday, December 8, 2022, at approximately 12:45 pm one (1) underage female operative (18-yrs-old –Mejia) and Inspector Golato, of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners entered Suga & Spice located at 5557 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 100, Hyattsville, MD 20781. The operative ordered a 16-ounce Henry Blossom Cocktail, while Inspector Golato observed as

the server did not check for ID and provided the alcoholic beverage to the minor operative. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing.

- 6. Diego Sanchez, Manager, t/a BurgerFi, 161 Fleet Street National Harbor, Maryland 20745, Class D(NH), Beer and Wine is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation R.R. No. 17 Beverages from Faucets, Spigots, etc.; Labeling: No holder of any alcoholic beverage license, his/her agents, or employees shall furnish or serve any malt or brewed beverage from any faucet, spigot, or other dispensing apparatus unless the trade name or brand name of the product served appears in full view to the customer in legible lettering upon the dispensing apparatus. To wit; That on Monday, November 14, 2022, at approximately 6:45 p.m. during a routine inspection of BurgerFi at 161 Fleet Street, National Harbor, MD 20745, Inspector Clinkscale noticed that the tap had no handle or label even though there was a beer keg attached to it and it was being used to serve patrons according to the manager, which is a violation of R.R# 17 of the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing.
- 7. Michele Tekam, Member, t/a Famous Lounge, 5010 Brown Station Rd. Unit# 150 Upper Marlboro, MD 20772, Class B, Beer, Wine, and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of RR No.#7 Consumption of Bottled goods on licensed premises (Bottle Service) and RR# 37 Alteration and Addition of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, Maryland. To wit: On Saturday November 12, 2022, at approximately 10:15 pm, two undercover Prince George's County Liquor Inspectors entered the Famous Lounge, located at 5010 Brown Station Rd. Unit #150, Upper Marlboro MD 20772. Once inside, they observed bottles of Patron in clear carafes being delivered to a table with sparkling lights, also igloos, which are structures used to seat patrons, were placed on the outside of the establishment, and being utilized without the Board's approval. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing.

A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 8, 2023. If you would like to attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one week prior on the BOLC's website at http://bolc.mypgc.us or you may email BLC@co.pg.md.us to request the link. Additional information may be obtained by contacting the Board's Office at 301-583-9980.

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS

Attest: Terence Sheppard Director January 19, 2023